

FILED
06-15-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT I

Appeal No. 2022AP1929-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

-vs.-

REYNALDO ROSALEZ,
Defendant-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE MAY 24, 2019, JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AS WELL AS
THE NOVEMBER 7, 2022, ORDER DENYING ROSALEZ’S MOTION FOR
POSTCONVICTION RELIEF, FILED IN THE MILWAUKEE COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,
THE HONORABLE GLENN H. YAMAHIRO, PRESIDING.
MILWAUKEE COUNTY CASE NO. 2018CF3441**

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Respectfully submitted by:

Matthew S. Pinix, 1064368

PINIX LAW, LLC
1200 East Capitol Drive, Suite 360
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211
T: 414.963.6164 | F: 414.967.9169
matthew@pinixlaw.com
www.pinixlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	2
Argument.....	3
I. Rosalez’s attorney deficiently failed to advise him about the <i>McIntosh</i> rule....	3
A. The State’s challenges to the adequacy of Rosalez’s evidence are not convincing.	3
B. The State’s argument about the merits of Rosalez’s <i>McIntosh</i> claim is premature; what matters for deficiency is not whether Rosalez can now prove his trial unfair, but rather whether he can prove a viable pretrial motion about which he was not advised.....	6
II. A proper assessment of prejudice must consider that, during trial proceedings, Rosalez knew nothing about <i>McIntosh</i> and the affiliated ability to have the charges against him dismissed. Through that lens, Rosalez can show that he would not have pleaded no contest.....	8
Conclusion.....	10
Rule 809.19(8g)(a) Certification.....	10
Rule 809.19(8g)(b) Certification Of Appendix Content	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Herling</i> , No. 2014AP565-CR, unpublished slip op. (Wis. Ct. App. Dec. 18, 2014).....	5, 6
<i>State v. King</i> , 187 Wis. 2d 548, 523 N.W.2d 159 (Ct. App. 1994)	5
<i>State v. McIntosh</i> , 137 Wis. 2d 339, 404 N.W.2d 557 (Ct. App. 1987).....	passim

Other Authorities

<i>Regarding Henry</i> (Paramount Pictures 1991).....	5
---	---

Wikipedia: *Regarding Henry*, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Regarding_Henry (last accessed June 15, 2023)..... 5
